

1 Para

MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 2nd REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE HELD ON MARCH 23, 2023 02:00 PM VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS (VIRTUAL)

PRESENT:

| o C. Garbo | Mayor, Mabalacat City |
|---------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| e Aguilar-Ong | College President |
| | |
| | Chairperson, Committee on Education, Sangguniang Panlungsod, Mabalacat City |
| | President, MCC Faculty Association |
| | President, MCC Alumni Association |
| | President, MCC Student Council |
| | |
| | |
| | |

RESOLUTION NO. 10 Series of 2023

APPROVAL OF TUITION FEE, MISCELLANEOUS AND OTHER FEES FOR UNIFAST SUBSIDY

WHEREAS, Article III Section 6 of the City Ordinance No. 60 s. 2016 generally known as The New Charter of Mabalacat City College, the Sangguniang Panlungsod empowers Mabalacat City College to exercise the general powers prescribed by this Ordinance in







1

Hardlerob.

MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE

Mabalacat City College to exercise the general powers prescribed by this Ordinance in order to carry out and perform the powers and functions are hereby vested exclusively by the Board of Trustees;

WHEREAS, Article II section 7 (e), of the City Ordinance No. 60 s. 2016 generally known as The New Charter of Mabalacat City College, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Mabalacat City empowers the Board of Trustees to fix the amount of tuition and/or matriculation fees graduations fees, miscellaneous fees, laboratory fees and all other special fees and charges;

WHEREAS, there is a need to update the amounts specified in the Schedule of Tuition and other Authorized Fees, considering the upgraded facilities, enhanced laboratories and simulation rooms, and improved services since 2021;

WHEREAS, the management proposes the following Tuition Fee, Miscellaneous and Other Fees for UNIFAST subsidy after the required consultation with its stakeholders, i.e., parents, students, alumni, faculty and non-teaching personnel, held on March 9, 2023:

| | TUITION FEE LABORATORY FEE NSTP FEE | 500.00 per unit 1,000.00 per Laboratory subject 750.00 |
|---|---------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------|
| | MISCELLANEOUS FEES: | |
| | LIBRARY FEE | 600.00 |
| | ID FEE/ID STICKER FEE | 200.00/50.00 |
| | MEDICAL/DENTAL FEE/INSURANCE | 550.00 |
|) | STUDENT MANUAL/HANDBOOK | 50.00 |
| 0 | DEVELOPMENT FEE | 850.00 |
| | CULTURAL | 200.00 |
| | ATHLETIC FEE | 500.00 |
| | COMPUTER FEE | 500.00 |
| - | INTERNET FEE | 500.00 |
| | GUIDANCE FEE | 500.00 |
| | ADMISSION FEE | 200.00 |
| Λ | ENTRANCE FEE | 200.00 |
| | REGISTRATION FEE | 200.00 |
| + | TOTAL TUITION AND MISCELLANEOUS FEES | 7,350.00 |
| / | | |

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of Trustees of Mabalacat City College approves the proposed Tuition Fee, Miscellaneous and Other Fees to be submitted to UNIFAST for subsidy;

RESOLVED FINALLY, that a copy of these resolutions be furnished to the offices concerned.





2

MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE

APPROVED this 23rd day of March 2023.

Approved by:

6 no A

HON. CRISOSTOMO C. GARBO Chairperson, Mayor of the LGU of Mabalacat City

DR. MICHELLE AGUILAR-ONG Vice Chairperson, College President

HON. NOELITO B. CASTRO Member Chairperson - Committee on Education Sangguniang Panlungsod of the LGU of Mabalacat City

> **DR. IMELDA DP. SORIANO** Representative, ALCU - National

MS. REBECCA Q. LISING

Member, President – MCC Faculty Association





MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE

MR. NIEL P. RIGDAO Member, President - MCC Alumni Association

MR. PRINCE EJ N. MANALO Member, President - MCC Student Council

> RESOLUTION NO. 10 Series of 2023

APPROVAL OF TUITION FEE, MISCELLANEOUS AND OTHER FEES FOR UNIFAST SUBSIDY



info@mcc.edu.ph | MCC.edu.ph